## The American Legion Department of Nebraska

## RESOLUTION

Resolution No. 4 - 24	Subject: Washington Conference Stipend
Submitted by: D1	Referred to: (1) DEC (2) Finance CMTE (3) Membership CMTE (4) Constitution & Bylaws CMTE

WHEREAS, Department provides a \$400 stipend to delegates who do not have a call-in to help offset the excessive personal costs for delegates attending National Convention; and

WHEREAS, The costs for attending Washington DC Conference is just as large, if not more, than that of National Convention; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By The American Legion, Department of Nebraska, in regular convention assembled in Kearney, Nebraska, on June 20, 21, 22, 23, 2024, That the Department amend the Department Bylaws and insert ARTICLE VII titled DELEGATES TO WASHINGTON DC CONFERENCE and stating "Delegates to the Washington DC Conference shall receive \$400 each as reimbursement for expenses of attending the Washington DC Conference, except for those delegates receiving reimbursement to the Washington DC Conference from National Headquarters."; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the current ARTICLES VII, VIII, IX, X, XI, and XII, be changed to be sequentially adequate; and, be it finally

**RESOLVED**, That this change take effect on January 1, 2025.

How Bylaws will read:

## ARTICLE VII DELEGATES TO WASHINGTON DC CONFERENCE

Delegates to the Washington DC Conference shall receive \$400 each as reimbursement for expenses of attending the Washington DC Conference, except for those delegates receiving reimbursement to the Washington DC Conference from National Headquarters.